

Docket No. 88597

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NEVADA

---

LEANNE NESTER, an individual

Electronically Filed  
Jun 25 2024 09:27 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Petitioner,

v.

The EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT – FAMILY DIVISION Of The  
STATE Of NEVADA, In and for the COUNTY of CLARK;  
and the HONORABLE BRYCE C. DUCKWORTH, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondent,

And

CODY GAMBLE, an individual,

Real Party In Interest.

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Honorable Bryce C. Duckworth, District Court Judge, Department Q  
Eight Judicial District Court – Family Division, Clark County  
Case No. D-21-639924-D

---

Shannon R. Wilson (9933)  
HUTCHISON & STEFFEN, PLLC  
10080 West Alta Drive, Suite 200  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145  
[swilson@hutchlegal.com](mailto:swilson@hutchlegal.com)  
(702) 385-2500  
*Attorney for Petitioner Leanne Nester*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT RELIEF .....   | 1    |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  | 2    |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5    |
| IV. DICUSSION .....  | 6    |
| A. Procedure for Camera Access.....  | 6    |
| B. The district court’s interpretation of <i>Falconi</i> was clearly erroneous. ....   | 8    |
| 1. <i>Falconi did not definitively place the interest in public access above the best interests of the children.</i> .....   | 9    |
| 2. <i>The district court may close proceedings under common law.</i> .....   | 11   |
| C. The district court manifestly abused its discretion by dismissing ad commonplace the very facts that form the ‘overriding interests’ articulated in <i>Falconi.</i> ..... | 13   |
| V. CONCLUSION.....   | 19   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | vii  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | viii |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Com. v. Martin</i> ,<br>417 Mass. 187, 194, 629 N.E.2d 297, 302 (1994).....   | 10     |
| <i>D.C. v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 2786, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008).....                              | 19     |
| <i>Falconi v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in &amp; for Cnty. of Clark</i> ,<br>140 Nev. Adv. Op. 8, 543 P.3d 92, 94 (2024) ..... | passim |
| <i>Feazell v. State</i> ,<br>111 Nev. 1446, 1449, 906 P.2d 727, 729 (1995).....  | 13, 15 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 596, 102 S. Ct. 2613 (1982).....                | 16     |
| <i>Howard v. State</i> ,<br>128 Nev. 736, 742, 291 P.3d 137, 141 (2012).....   | 10, 12 |
| <i>In re T.R.</i> ,<br>52 Ohio St. 3d 6, 20, 556 N.E.2d 439, 452 (1990) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> ,<br>117 Nev. 116, 120, 17 P.3d 998, 1000 (2001).....  | 5      |
| <i>Locklin v. Duka</i> ,<br>112 Nev. 1489, 1494, 929 P.2d 930, 933 (1996).....   | 18     |
| <i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Armstrong)</i> ,<br>127 Nev. 927, 932, 266 P.3d 777, 780 (2011).....              | 6      |
| <i>State v. Guajardo</i> ,<br>135 N.H. 401, 404, 605 A.2d 217, 219 (1992) .....  | 16     |

*Steward v. McDonald*,  
958 S.W.2d 297, 300 (Ark. 1997).....6

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57, 69, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 2062 (2000).....17

**Statutes**

NRS 125.080 .....8, 11

NRS 125.110 .....5

NRS 125.110(2) .....11

NRS 126.111 .....11

**Rules**

EDCR 1.12(e).....7

EDCR 1.12(f) .....7

EDCR 5.207 .....8, 11

EDCR 5.211(a).....7

EDCR 5.211(d) .....7

EDCR 5.212 .....8, 11

EDCR 5.711 .....8

SCR 229(1)(c).....6

SCR 230(1) .....6, 7

SCR 230(1)(c) .....7

SCR 230(2) ..... 14, 15

SRCR 2(6)..... 11, 12

SRCR 230(2).....14
